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Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA     

 

1673*
German New Guinea, silver five mark, 1894A. A little 
polished, otherwise good very fine. 

$2,000
1674
Territory of New Guinea, Edward VIII, pennies, 1936 (10); 
George VI, threepences, 1944 (10). The first lot red and 
brown uncirculated, the second very fine or better. (20)

$60

1675
Papua New Guinea, souvenir booklet (in pidgin English), 
given to guests at the opening of the Bank of PNG 
on 19/4/1975 with signatures of dignitaries including 
J.G.Phillips of the RBA, contains samples of coins and five 
notes 2, 5 (2) and 10 (1) kina with first prefixes. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (19)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1676
Papua New Guinea, proof one hundred kina, 1976. In case 
of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$600

NEW  ZEALAND 

1677
George V, sixpence, 1933. Dipped, otherwise uncirculated. 

$60

1678*
George V, threepence, 1935. Fine/good fine. 

$80

1679
George V, threepence, 1934; George VI, florin, 1948. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

1680*
George VI, florin, 1940. Good extremely fine. 

$80

Ex I.S.Wright Sale 255 (lot 8055).

1681*
George VI, sixpence, 1943. Spotted obverse, full original 
mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$120

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

1682*
George VI,  s ixpence, 1943. Attractively toned, 
uncirculated. 

$80

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

1683*
George VI, threepence, 1942 missing dot variety. Toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$150

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts, with their ticket and NGC slab ticket 
as MS62.

1684
George VI - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1940-1947, 1949-1953, 
1955 (2), 1957-1964. Stored in a Whitman album, some with 
much mint red, very fine - extremely fine. (23)

$70

1685
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933-1963, type set missing Waitangi 
crown, in press-in album. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (34)

$50

1686
George VI - Elizabeth II, florin 1946 flat back, shilling 1965 
broken back and threepence 1955. Fine - very fine. (3)

$30

1687
Elizabeth II, eight coin proof set, 1953, halfpenny - crown. 
In case of issue, halfpenny and penny toned, nearly FDC 
- FDC. 

$100
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1688*
Elizabeth II, sixpence 1965, twenty percent or partial obverse 
brockage (2.9g). Good very fine and very rare. (2)

$260

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket and a normal 1965 
sixpence.

part

1689*
Elizabeth II, no shoulder strap threepence 1956 and penny 
1956. Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$120

1690*
Elizabeth II, two cents (1967), Bahamas obverse mule. 
Uncirculated. 

$120

1691
Elizabeth II, five cents, 1971, all without serif on 7. 
Uncirculated. (50)

$100

1692
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933-1964, halfpenny - crown, 
assorted issues and dates, with some duplication and 
varieties, includes halfcrown, 1940 Centennial (16); crown, 
1949 Royal Visit (13), 1953 Coronation Queen Elizabeth II 
(13); Bahamas Mule two cents; mint sets, 1967 (2); together 
with small group of decimal coins, 1974-2015 (11), proof 
one dollar, 1977 Jubilee (cased, partially toned); proof 
silver five dollars, 1984, Los Angeles Olympics (in case 
with certificate); mint one dollar, 1974 Commonwealth 
Games; fifty cents, 2015 Anzac, mint rolls (2) in Reserve 
Bank wrappers. Pre-decimal coins mostly in 2x2 holders, 
fine - FDC. (112)

$650

1693
Medalets as per Morel numbers 1888-90, 1906-7/13, 16, 
18. Nearly fine - very fine. (4)

$60

1694
New Zealand Rifle Association, (D.N.Z.R.A.), in sterling 
silver, with clasp for 1910. Extremely fine. 

$250
Ex W (Bill) Woolmore Collection.

1695
United Fire Brigades Association, Long Service Medal for 
five years, 'Fireman/J.Gamble/by the/Greymouth/Borough 
Council/Nov 1900'. In case of issue, good extremely fine. 

$350

1696
United Fire Brigades Association, Long Service Medal five 
years plus four 2 years service clasps, ' Fireman/J.Osborne/
by/Feilding F.Board/10.12.27'. Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

1697
United Fire Brigades Association, Long Service Medal, five 
years 'Fireman/R.F.Webster/by/Shannon F/B/20.5.68'. Poorly 
struck, cleaned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

1698
New Zealand Centennial Games, Auckland 1940, in yellow 
bronze (45mm) by W & H (Walker & Hall) (M.1940/13). 
Unissued remainder. 

$50

AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  
TOKENS  

 

1699*
Booth, I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44), first A over T 
on reverse. Attractive even medium brown patina, nearly 
uncirculated and rare thus. 

$300

1700*
Bullen, F. & G.F., Melbourne halfpenny check in brass, 
undated (Heyde R.12). Good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

 

1701*
Dease, E.F., Launceston penny, undated (A.99). Specimen-
like thin flan, upset die axis, patinated medium brown 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$350
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1702
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney penny and halfpenny 1857 (A.190, 
193); Macgregor, J., Sydney halfpenny, undated (A.340). 
The first two sea salvage retoning, the last dented, otherwise 
very fine. (3)

$60

 

1703*
Jones, David, Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.304). Cleaned and 
retoned, very fine. 

$50

1704*
Miller & Dismorr, Melbourne penny, undated by Smith & 
Kemp (A.375). Good fine and very scarce. 

$150

1705
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch penny, undated (A.378); 
Palmer, B., Sydney penny, undated (A.408). Very fine. (2)

$60

 

1706*
Nokes, James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.407). Five 
obverse die breaks from the rim. Even brown patina, very 
fine and very scarce. 

$200

1707
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.508). Nearly 
very fine. 

$40

part
1708*
Countermarked tokens, Abrahams penny, 1855 (Andrews 
1), cmkd with asterisk or star twice on obverse; Gippsland 
Hardware Company penny 1862 (Andrews 145) cmkd F on 
obverse; Hide & De Carle penny 1858 (Andrews 243), cmkd 
J.Coverlid vertically on obverse; Hugh Peck penny (Andrews 
433), B three times on obverse; T.H.Jones penny (Andrews 
307) cmkd large RH on reverse. Fair - very fine. (5)

$300

part

1709*
Countermarked tokens, and coins, W.Cook Bay St Sandridge 
on a British penny blank; Lloyd's Weekly Newspaper 3d 
post free on reverse; Same but 'threepence' instead of 3d 
on obverse on a 1797 penny; Mitchell/MRCVS on reverse 
of bunhead penny 1861 (Andrews 1167), G.Mitchell/
MRCVS on obverse of a Holloway penny 1857 (Andrews 
1166), Recessed heart and diamond shapes on Lipscombe 
penny (A.329), '109' on reverse of a clipped down, Davies 
Goulburn penny (A.95-7); '54' scratched onto rev of Annand 
Smith & Co penny (A.17). Fair - very good. (7)

$300
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part

1710*
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers, A2, 60, 103, 105, 
123, 125, 127, 133, 134, 136, 137, 138, 184, 254, 292, 294, 
309, 358, 438, 617 and 668. Very good - very fine. (21)

$150

MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS  

 

 

1711*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps, shilling and threepence (re-entered camps die). 
Cleaned good very fine; toned extremely fine. (2)

$300

1712*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II Internment Camps, 
threepence. Plain die state, red nearly uncirculated. 

$100

 

 

1713*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II Internment 
Camps, threepences. Red and brown, nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$200

1714
World War I, German Concentration Camp, Liverpool 
NSW, oval aluminium 3d canteen token D K either side of 
imperial crown. Bent and straightened, otherwise good fine 
and rare. 

$100

part

1715*
Miscellaneous checks, club and amusement including 
Katoomba; London key-tag and Kenya Prisons Guard badge; 
Sandow Cocoa & Chocolate competition token in aluminium 
15/3d; Aust.Assoc.For.Advt.Science, Brisbane 1895 in gilt 
brass (24mm). Fine - very fine. (12)

$40

1716
Miscellaneous check pieces, Parramatta B.C. (Boating Club) 
bronze (5); WBC canteen checks (by Stokes?) 6d, 1/- (2), 1/6 
(2), 2/- (2); Wagga Sports Club 10/-; ZT & W S.A. (South 
Australia) 1/-, Medalets (10), includes Adelaide 1881, 
Tasmania 1898. Fine - good extremely fine. (24)

$100

1717
Various checks and tokens, Australian Stock Exchange Club 
6d-10/- (7), Bread, Milk, Ferry, Barbers, British National 
Transport tokens (20); paper petrol ration tickets (9), some 
medalets; all neatly described on 2x2 holders on three plastic 
album pages. Fine - uncirculated. (86)

$150

Ex Alexander Collection.
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part

1718*
Australian Club checks, A-Z, each described and attributed in 
2x2 holders in one album, includes AIF Club Hobart, Albany 
Club (4), Buffalo Club Broken Hill (2); CTA (various states); 
Day Dawn (WA) (2); Gympie Turf Club (4); Kalgoorlie Club 
(4); Kings Cross CC 4/-; Waradgery Club (5, ex Downies 
Sale 309, lot 171). Fine - uncirculated. (376)

$1,500

Ex Alexander Collection.

1719
Amusement machines tokens, Luna Park, 1930s and 1940s, 
all different. Fine - very fine. (20)

$50

1720
West Wallsend Co-Operative Society, penny in copper, 
threepence in brass and sixpence in aluminium. Good very 
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$30

1721
Australia, miscellaneous medals, medalets, checks relating 
to minting, banking and coin dealer advertising, mostly 
Royal Australia Mint issues some Stokes and Martin, 
including white metal 1872, 1879/80, in brass 1887, another 
(C.1887/18) (total purchases cost approx $750). Fine - 
uncirculated. (55)

$300
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1722
Australia, and world checks, tokens, tin badges, trams, 
railways, ferries, Society and club badges, Gordon Barton 
medals cased (2), Garden Island workers tags; New Zealand, 
milk tokens; India, Nagpur Mill (5), Kirkee Ammunition 
Facility canteen token, Singapore upper and lower deck 
plastic token, Solomon Island Registered Nurse, American 
Samoa medal, South West Pacific 1944 engraved on obverse 
of 1943S shilling, German Club 30, Entent Cordiale 1906, 
Deepdene School enamelled badge, another school badge; 
Turks & Caicos Island, (Br. West Indies), West Caicos Sizal 
Co (Lyall 520/5) (6), Uganda phone tokens (2); New Zealand, 
YMCA 5M/M; South Africa, tokens (8); MacRobertson Air 
Race aeroplane cut out in brass; UAE 1 Ras tokens (2); 
Turkey (2); in two boxes in a carton plus GI Tray. Fair - 
uncirculated. (approx 250)

$400
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

AUSTRALIAN  COMMONWEALTH 
COINS 

PATTERNS  AND  PROOFS  

1723*
George V, Melbourne Mint proof threepence, 1934. Beautiful 
grey toned gem proof, FDC and very rare, one of the finest 
known. 

$4,500
Private purchase from M.R.Roberts, with their ticket and ACGS grading 
certificate as PR66.



201

1724*
George V, Melbourne Mint specimen florin 1934-35 
Melbourne Centenary Commemorative (Briggs dies 1A, coin 
1, pp.200-3). Has been circulated, good extremely fine and 
very rare in this die state. 

$1,000

1725*
George VI, Melbourne Mint proof florin, 1938. Grey toned, 
nearly FDC and rare. 

$4,000

In a slab by PCGS as PR60.

1726*
George VI, Melbourne Mint proof shilling, 1938. Brushed, 
good extremely fine and rare. 

$1,000

1727*
George VI, Melbourne Mint proof halfpenny, 1938. Mostly 
brilliant red, FDC and very rare. 

$3,500

In a slab by NGC as PF62RB.

Ex Demarete Collection, with ticket from M.R.Roberts (13/11/19, 
$15,000).

1728*
George VI, Melbourne Mint proof or specimen halfpenny, 
1939, kangaroo reverse. Metal flaw behind king's head, 
lightly toned dull brown and red, otherwise uncirculated. 

$2,000

In a slab by PCGS as genuine, altered surface, uncirculated detail.

1729*
George VI, Perth Mint proof halfpenny, 1947. Brilliant 
brown patina, nearly FDC and very rare. 

$10,000

In a slab by PCGS as PR62BN.

1730*
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint proof shillings 1955 and 1962, 
proof sixpence 1955. Brilliant FDC. (3)

$200

1731
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint proof set, 1957. FDC. (4)

$300

1732
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint proof set, 1958. FDC. (4)

$300

1733
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint, proof sixpence, 1958; proof 
florin, 1959. Nearly FDC - FDC. (2)

$200
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1734
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint proof silver set, 1959. FDC. 
(4)

$350

1735
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint proof penny and halfpenny, 
1959. Toned, nearly FDC. (2)

$150

1736
Elizabeth II, Melbourne Mint proof sets, 1960-1963, in 2x2 
holders in album for collection. FDC. (16)

$1,000

1737*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof penny, 1956. Brown and red 
tone, nearly FDC and scarce. 

$4,000

In a slab by PCGS as PR63RB.

1738
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof pennies, 1957 and 1958. 
Toned, otherwise nearly FDC. (2)

$400

1739*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof penny, 1958. Nearly FDC. 

$400

1740*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof penny, 1958. Nearly FDC. 

$400

1741*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof penny, 1958. Full original 
mint red polished relief, FDC. 

$320

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 1428).

1742*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof penny, 1959. Full mint red, 
virtually FDC. 

$500

1743*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof penny, 1959. Tiny carbon spot 
either side, otherwise red FDC. 

$200

1744*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof set 1960. Slight spotting on 
the halfpenny, otherwise nearly FDC. (2)

$500

1745
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof set, 1960. Spotting, otherwise 
nearly FDC. (2)

$300
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1746*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof set, 1961. Slight spotting, 
otherwise nearly FDC. (2)

$500

1747
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof halfpennies, 1961, 1962 and 
1963. Spotting, otherwise nearly FDC. (3)

$200

1748*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof set, 1962. Spotting, otherwise 
nearly FDC. (2)

$300

1749*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof set, 1963. Nearly FDC. (2)

$750

CROWNS 

1750*
George VI, 1937. Obverse hairlines, has been dipped, 
full cartwheeling mint bloom, uncirculated/choice 
uncirculated. 

$150

part

1751*
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Good extremely fine. (2)

$200

1752
George VI, 1938. Good extremely fine. 

$200
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FLORINS 

1753*
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$750

1754*
George V, 1913. Good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$1,000

1755*
George V, 1913. Minor surface marks, subdued mint bloom 
under old golden brown patina, good extremely fine and 
rare in this condition. 

$800

1756*
George V, 1914. Underlying golden toned highlights, 
considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$750

1757*
George V, 1914H. Good very fine. 

$300

1758*
George V, 1915. Light grey toning, good extremely fine or 
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

1759*
George V, 1915H. Well struck up for this, good extremely 
fine. 

$600

1760*
George V, 1917M. Blue and iridescent toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

1761*
George V, 1918M. Well struck, cartwheeling mint bloom, 
uncirculated. 

$1,000
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1762*
George V, 1921. Good very fine. 

$200

1763*
George V, 1924. Subdued original mint bloom, grey and 
golden toning, good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated. 

$500

1764*
George V,  1925. Peripheral  die  breaks,  nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

1765*
George V, 1927. Considerable original mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$450

1766*
George V, 1927. Die break through 'florin', nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

1767*
George V, 1927 Canberra. Mirror-like fields, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$50

1768*
George V, 1928. Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

1769*
George V, 1931. Full original mint bloom, choice or nearly 
gem uncirculated. 

$400

1770*
George V, 1932. Nearly fine. 

$200

  

1771*
George V, 1934. Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 392).
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1772*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Light tone, 
unmarked, choice uncirculated. 

$1,100

In a slab by PCGS as MS65.

1773*
George V, 1934-5 Melbourne Centenary. Contact mark on 
chest of rider and wreath flattened, otherwise full satin-like 
mint bloom, choice uncirculated. 

$750

In a slab by PCGS as MS66.

1774*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Has been cleaned, 
sharp wreath on rider, well struck, semi mirror-like fields, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$500

1775
George V, 1936. Obverse with light scratches in fields, some 
spotting, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$200

part

1776*
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911 to 1963, missing 1914H, 
1915H, 1916M-1918M, 1928, balance of collection in 
Supreme album, 1931 (good extremely fine), 1933 (fine/very 
fine), 1934 (good extremely fine). A well matched set, very 
good - uncirculated. (48)

$1,200

SHILLINGS 

 

1777*
George V, 1914. Some toning spotting, otherwise full 
subdued mint bloom, choice uncirculated and scarce thus. 

$2,000

Ex KJC auction 10/6/05 (lot 850). 

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.
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1778*
George V, 1915. Blue grey and iridescent toned uncirculated 
and very rare in this condition. 

$3,000

1779*
George V, 1916M. Slight toning, has been wiped, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$400

1780
George V, 1916M. Uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as MS 62.

  

1781*
George V, 1935. Choice uncirculated. 

$500

part

1782*
George VI, 1938 (2), 1939 and 1942. The 1939 extremely 
fine, others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$140

part

1783*
George VI, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942S, 1943S, 1944S, 
1946, 1946 dot (Perth), 1948. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(10)

$200

SIXPENCES 

1784*
Edward VII, 1910. Uneven tone, good extremely fine. 

$150

1785*
George V, 1918M. Toned, brushing hairlines, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$1,500
In a slab by NGC as AU details, surface hairlines.

1786*
George V, 1922. Well struck, uncirculated and rare. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS64.

1787*
George V, 1926, sans serif 2. Well struck, uncirculated. 

$200
In a slab by NGC as MS64.
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1788*
George V,  1927. Dark blue grey toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

1789*
George V, 1935 and 1936. Good extremely fine. (2)

$200
1790
George VI, 1938-1951PL. The first good very fine, others 
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (16)

$250
Fourth, thirteenth and last from Klaus Ford 2008-10.

1791
Elizabeth II, 1954-1963. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. 
(10)

$100

THREEPENCES 

1792*
Edward VII, 1910. Full attractive mint bloom, choice 
uncirculated. 

$70

 

1793*
George V, 1915. Irridescent toned over full original mint 
bloom and sharply struck, choice uncirculated and very rare 
in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$10,000
Ex Status Sale 18/5/09 (lot 6643)

In a slab by PCGS as MS65, second highest graded, only one higher at 
MS66.

1794*
George V, 1915. Sharply struck, toned, nearly uncirculated 
and rare. 

$1,500
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

1795*
George V, 1917M. Matte fields, has been cleaned, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$300

1796*
George V, 1917M. Full original mint bloom, choice 
uncirculated. 

$200

1797*
George V, 1918M. Toned, some mint bloom, good extremely 
fine/uncirculated. 

$150

1798*
George V, 1921M. Uncirculated. 

$120

1799*
George V, 1922/1 overdate. Very good and very rare. 

$2,500

1800*
George V, 1924. Extremely fine/good extremely fine, some 
brilliance. 

$150
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1801*
George V, 1926. Peripheral toning, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

1802*
George V, 1927 and 1928. Frosty mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$200

1803*
George V, 1934 close lis. Choice uncirculated and rare in 
this condition. 

$400

1804*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Extremely fine, overdate only 
slight. 

$300

1805*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Clear overdate, cleaned, 
otherwise very fine. 

$80

1806*
George V, 1936. Has been dipped, otherwise uncirculated 
with mirror-like obverse fields. 

$150

PENNIES 

1807*
George V, 1911. Nearly full mint red uncirculated. 

$400

1808*
George V, 1912H. Unusually nearly full original mint red, 
uncirculated and scarce thus. 

$450

 

1809*
George V, 1913. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated. 

$400

1810*
George V,  1914. Glossy brown and red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$350
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1811*
George V, 1915. Brown with traces of red, good extremely 
fine. 

$280

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 1248).

1812*
George V, 1915H. Glossy brown with traces of red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$600

1813*
George V,  1916I. Some spotting, otherwise red 
uncirculated. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 1321).

1814*
George V, 1916I. Cleaned, rubbed, otherwise red and brown 
nearly uncirculated. 

$200

1815*
George V, 1918I. Glossy brown, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce in this condition. 

$400

1816*
George V, 1919 London die. Brown and red nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

1817*
George V, 1919 dot below, London die. Obverse hairline 
scratches, otherwise brown and red uncirculated. 

$200

1818*
George V, 1921 Indian die. Glossy brown and red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

1819*
George V, 1922, London die. Red and brown uncirculated. 

$350
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1820*
George V, 1923 London die. Brown and red, uncirculated. 

$300

1821*
George V, 1924 London die. Brown and red, uncirculated. 

$400

1822*
George V, 1925 London die. Partly glossy brown, good 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

1823*
George V, 1926 London die. Glossy brown, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$350

1824*
George V, 1927 London die. Brown and red uncirculated. 

$200

1825*
George V, 1928, broken 8, London die. Glossy bluish brown, 
uncirculated. 

$400

1826*
George V, 1930, Indian die. Six pearls, nearly full centre 
diamond, light obverse scratches, otherwise very fine/good 
very fine and rare especially in this condition. 

$20,000
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1827*
George V, 1931, dropped 1, London die. Glossy brown with 
traces of red, nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$750

1828*
George V, 1932. Glossy blue brown with hints of red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$220

Ex Klaus Ford with his holder.

1829*
George V, 1934 London die. Red and brown, uncirculated. 

$250

1830*
George V, 1935 London die. Nearly full mint red, 
uncirculated. 

$300

1831*
George V, 1936. Nearly full mint red, some light spotting 
on the reverse, uncirculated. (2)

$300

1832*
George V, 1936. Mint red, uncirculated. (2)

$250

1833*
George VI, 1946. Metal flaw above 4, minor contact marks, 
otherwise glossy extremely fine, scarce thus. 

$300



213

1834*
George VI, 1946. Brown, good extremely fine. 

$200

1835*
George V, 1946. Brown with traces of red, good extremely 
fine. (2)

$500

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1836*
George VI, 1947. Nearly full mint red, uncirculated. (3)

$150

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1837*
George VI, 1947Y. Red and brown, nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$600

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1838*
George VI, 1948. Full original mint red, choice uncirculated. 
(3)

$150

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.
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1839*
George VI, 1948Y. Dull full mint red, uncirculated and 
scarce thus. (2)

$300

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1840*
George VI, 1949. Full mint red uncirculated; full blazing 
mint red choice uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1841*
George VI, 1950. Full blazing mint red, choice uncirculated. 
(4)

$200

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1842*
George VI, 1950Y. Full original mint bloom, red to brown 
patinas, uncirculated. (5)

$150
Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1843*
George VI, 1951. Full original blazing mint red, choice 
uncirculated. (5)

$200
Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1844*
George VI, 1951PL. Full original blazing mint red, choice 
uncirculated. (6)

$300
Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.
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part

1845*
Elizabeth II, 1953. Full original mint red, choice uncirculated. 
(5)

$200

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

part

1846*
Elizabeth II, 1955 (4), 1956Y. (5), 1957Y. (2), 1958 
(3), 1958Y. (5), 1959, 1959Y. Some toning, mostly red 
uncirculated. (21)

$250

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

HALFPENNIES 

1847*
George V, 1913. Red and brown uncirculated, scarce thus. 

$500

1848*
George V, 1914. Hints of red, has been wiped, good 
extremely fine. 

$300

1849*
George V, 1914H. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated. 

$500

part

1850*
George V - George VI, 1915H, 1918I (3), 1927, 1938 (2), 
1939, 1939 roo (4), 1941 (2). Fine - uncirculated. (14)

$200

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.
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1851*
George V, 1917I. Red and brown uncirculated. 

$350

1852*
George V, 1919. Two carbon spots on reverse, otherwise red 
and brown, nearly uncirculated. 

$160

Ex Klaus Ford with his holder.

1853*
George V, 1921. Attractive blue grey patina, nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$100

1854*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either side, 
centre diamond and eight pearls, medium brown patina, 
extremely fine or better and rare thus. 

$8,000

In a slab by NGC as XF45BN.

1855*
George V, 1923. Even brown patina, good very fine and rare 
in this condition. 

$1,000

 

1856*
George V, 1923. Peripheral die break on the obverse, traces 
of one on the reverse, even brown patina, very fine. 

$750

1857*
George V, 1926. Dramatic doubling of IND IMP, red and 
brown uncirculated and rare as such. 

$300

Private purchase from Select Coins (Vic) 18/7/84.

In a slab by PCGS as MS64RB.

1858*
George V, 1927. Brown and red, probably cleaned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$160

Ex Klaus Ford with his holder.

 

1859*
George V, 1933. Red uncirculated. 

$150

1860
George VI, 1938. Red and brown uncirculated. (2)

$60
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1861*
George VI, 1939 kangaroo reverse. Traces of red, good 
extremely fine and scarce thus. 

$180

Private purchase from Klaus Ford ($475).

part

1862*
George VI, 1951PL (7), 1951Y. (2). Full mint red choice 
uncirculated. (9)

$200

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

1863*
Elizabeth II, 1959. Full blazing mint red uncirculated. 

$50


